# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tikkurila Oy		02/07/2005	CORPORATION: FINLAND

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CPS Color Group Oy
Street Address:	Kuninkaalantie 3
City:	Vantaa
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	01300
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FINLAND

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1878389	TEMACOLOR

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-533-9800

Email: jrichards@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan W. Richards-Workman Nydegger

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple
Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Jonathan W. Richards-Workman Nydegger

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple
Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

TRADEMARK REEL: 003027 FRAME: 0683

900019569

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan W. Richards
Signature:	/jonathan w. richards 29843/
Date:	02/11/2005
Total Attachments: 3 source=13246.2-Assignment#page1.tif source=13246.2-Assignment#page2.tif source=13246.2-Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003027 FRAME: 0684 WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, TIKKURILA OY, a corporation of Finland, (hereinafter referred to

as "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following

trademark including all rights in and to such trademark created under any applicable federal or

state statutes or common law or under the applicable trademark laws of any foreign country:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of the following trademark currently

registered before the United States Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. Trademark Registration

No. 1,878,389, registered February 14, 1995, for the trademark "TEMACOLOR";

WHEREAS, CPS COLOR GROUP OY of Kuninkaalantie 3, 01300 Vantaa, Finland (hereinafter

referred to as "Assignee"), desires to secure all right, title, and interest in and to said trademark,

including all rights in and to such trademark created under any applicable federal or state statutes

or common law or under the applicable trademark laws of any foreign country, including but not

limited to all rights, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, the aforesaid application

for federal trademark registration, any federal trademark registration which may issue thereon,

and all renewals and extensions of any such trademark registration, any and all goodwill of the

business or businesses associated with the aforesaid trademark or trademark registration within

the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the

United States, and the right to sue for past and future infringements of the aforesaid trademark or

trademark registration hereinafter collectively referred to as "TRADEMARKS AND

GOODWILL");

1/4

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003027 FRAME: 0685 1:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by Assignee to Assignor and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by said Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the United States, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for their own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of their successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said trademark registration may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

The aforesaid Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all authorized officials of foreign patent and trademark offices to issue the said trademark registration, when granted, to Assignee, as the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, their successors and assigns.

The aforesaid Assignor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all United States and foreign trademark applications, and all lawful documents requested by Assignee to further the prosecution of any such trademark applications.

//1

2

Cooperation to the best of said Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, continuation, renewal, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said trademark.

In Testimony Whereof, the undersigned hereby execute this Assignment on behalf of TIKKURILA OY.

DATED this 7 day of February, 2005.

TIKKURILA OY

Name:

**Antti-Kiuru** 

Arja Schadewitz
Communications Manager

Title:

Legal Counsel

JWR:sa W:\13246\2\SDA000000972V001.doc

**RECORDED: 02/11/2005**